Section 2. The Salaryto be paid to the duly elected and qualified Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, shall be the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY (\$750.00) DOLLARS per annum.

Section 3. The Clerk-Treasurer shall perform the duties provided by law for the Clerk and the Treasurer.

Section 4. This combination of offices into the single office of Clerk-Treasurer shallbe effective on the first day of January, 1956, and a Clerk-Treasurer shall be elected at the next regular municipal election in the manner provided by law.

Section 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed, and this ordinance shall take effect from and after the earliest period provided by law.

PASSED THIS 3rd DAY OF JANUARY, 1955.

(signed) James II. Kelsey
Mayor, Village of Centerville

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville

CERTIFICATE

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 3rd day of January, 1955.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Village Clerk

POSTING CERTIFICATE

I, George E. Howe, Clerk of Council for Centerville, Ohio, do certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality; that publication of the foregoing ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five (5) of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council as follows:

Shell Oil Station U.S. Postoffice Village Market Stage Woach Inn Pure Oil Station

EACH for the period of fifteen (15) days commencing on this 3rd day of January, 1955.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2, 1955

epople 2001 and the Agent topy one Arte VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE by all to the second and all the second and the

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND MODIFY ORDINANCE NUMBER 6-1952 OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, Ordinance Number 6-1952, Village of Centerville, Ohio, passed June 9, 1952, is currently in effect and is an ordinance to regulate and establish standard specifications for the construction of streets and roadways within the said Village of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed in the public interest that said Ordinance Number 6-1952 should be amended and modified so as to require the construction of street curbs of concrete manufacture as a necessary and concomitant part of proper street and roadway construction; and

WHEREAS, it is determined that proper drainage and street maintenance cannot be achieved unless proper concrete curbing is installed in connection with the construction of streets and roadways;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

Section 1. That the standard specifications for new streets and roadways for Centerville, Ohio, shall be and are amended so that all streets and roadways constructed within the Village of Centerville shall be buttressed with concrete curbing laterally on both sides of the said street or roadway.

Section 2. Such concrete curbing shall be constructed prior to the installation of the street or roadway in accordance with the said standard specifications for new streets and roadways.

Section 3. Such concrete curbing shall be of form, design, and component materials, amounts and proportions as shall be determined by the Village Planning Commission of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, in its discretion and depending upon the grade, terrain features and conditions existing in each area of street and roadway construction. No street or roadway shall be hereafter constructed within the Village of Centerville, Ohio, without the installation of concrete curbing of design and construction first approved by the said Village Planning Commission

Section 4. This ordinance is supplemental to Ordinance Number 6-1952, being an ordinance to regulate and establish standard specifications for the construction of streets and roadways withing the said Village of Centerville and shall not in any manner be deemed to exclude or eliminate the requirements of said Ordinance Number 6-1952, All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall, however, be repealed, and this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period provided by law.

PASSED JANUARY 3, 1955

(signed) James L. Kelsey

Mayor

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 3 day of January, 1955.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Village Clerk

I, George E. Howe, Clerk of Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality, and that publication of the foregoing ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council as follows:

Shell Service Station U.S. Postoffice Village Food Market Stage Coach Inn Pure Oil Staion

EACH for the period of fifteen (15) days, commending on this 3rd day of January, 1955.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville

ORDINANCE NO. 3 - 1955

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (Village)

Gen'l Code, Sec. 5625-29.

An Ordinance to make Appropriations for Gurrent Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1955.

Section 1. Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the Said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1955, the following sums be and they are hereby set a side and appropriated as follows, viz:

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

A. GENERAL FUND

A 1 Council		\$ 580.00
A 2 Mayor A 3 Clerk		600.00 450.00
A 4 Treasurer		225,00
A 5 Solicitor	and grains was street for the probability	6 00.00
A 6 Building Inspector		.E.O. 00
A 7 Negal Advertising		on the complete of the total of
	Total General Fund	\$ 2505.00

Section 4. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the Safety fund the sum of \$5500.00 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are to be deposited in the Safety, Service, etc., Funds as heretofore, an Ordinance to this effect must be passed by

Council, Sec. 5625-11 G.C.); and that there be appropriated from said SAFETY FUND the following:

B. SAFETY FUND

B l Marshal

\$ 5500.00

Total Safetyl Fund......

.... \$ 5500.00

Section 5. That there be transferred from the General Fund to the Service Fund the sum of \$1720.00; and that there be appropriated from said Service Fund the following:

C. SERVICE FUND

C 4 Street Lighting C 10 Garbage Removal \$ 1650.00 40.00

30.00

.... \$ 1720.00

Section 6. That there be appropriated from the Water Fund:

D. WATER FUND

1) 1	Office Expenses		\$ 100.00
]	2	Employees		2500.00
		Fuel and Light		2500.00
.]	5 (Repairs to Fipes and Machinery		400.00
.]	0 6	Other Operating Expenses	1	9000.00
X.	9	New Meters		1000,00
		Bond Retirement		2500.00

Total Water Fund..... \$ 18000.00

Section 10. That there be appropriated from the Street Maintenance and Repair Fund (Motor Vehicle Licenses) as following:

H. STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPARR FUND (Motor Vehicle Licenses)

H 2 Employes

H 3 Materials

H 4 Repairs by Contracts

\$ 850.00 150.00 1000.00